

No. 23-675

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF ASBESTOS CLAIMANTS,
Petitioner,

v.

BESTWALL LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA,
ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
MISSISSIPPI, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH DAKOTA,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
SOUTH DAKOTA, VERMONT, WASHINGTON,
WISCONSIN, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Ryan Y. Park
Counsel of record
Solicitor General

Daniel Mosteller
Deputy General Counsel

James W. Doggett
Deputy Solicitor
General

N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
rpark@ncdoj.gov

(Additional counsel listed at end of brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI STATES1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Undermines
 the States’ Critical Role in Protecting
 Consumers3

 A. The “Texas Two-Step” allows highly
 solvent companies to limit liability
 for their torts.....3

 B. The Fourth Circuit’s holding will
 allow use of the Texas Two-Step to
 proliferate.....5

 C. Using the Texas Two-Step to initiate
 bankruptcy proceedings causes
 significant harm to States’ sovereign
 power to enforce their laws.....7

 II. The Fourth Circuit Erred by Enjoining
 Claims Against Reorganized Georgia-
 Pacific10

 A. The Fourth Circuit erred by affirming
 an injunction premised on an attempt
 to manufacture jurisdiction11

B. The Fourth Circuit erred by affirming an injunction issued without jurisdiction	14
C. The Fourth Circuit erred by affirming an injunction without statutory basis.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balzotti v. RAD Invs.</i> , 273 B.R. 327 (D.N.H. 2002)	13
<i>Bd. of Governors, FRS v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	15
<i>Cal. Div. of Lab. Standards Enft v.</i> <i>Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	15
<i>Carolin Corp. v. Miller</i> , 886 F.2d 693 (4th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	11, 14, 15
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	7
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Cooper & Cooper, Ltd.</i> , 889 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	8
<i>In re Aeero Techs. LLC</i> , 642 B.R. 891 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2022)	4, 15
<i>In re Aldrich Pump LLC</i> , No. 20-30608, 2023 WL 9016506 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Dec. 28, 2023)	5, 7
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 71 F.4th 168 (4th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>In re Gyncor, Inc.</i> , 251 B.R. 344 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000)	13

<i>In re LTL Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 21-30589, 2021 WL 5343945 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Nov. 16, 2021)	6
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 64 F.4th 84 (3d Cir. 2023).....	3, 5, 6
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 645 B.R. 59 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2022).....	8
<i>In re Maislin Indus.</i> , 66 B.R. 614 (E.D. Mich. 1986)	13
<i>In re Purdue Pharms. L.P.</i> , 619 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	10
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	13
<i>Kramer v. Caribbean Mills, Inc.</i> , 394 U.S. 823 (1969).....	12
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	16
<i>Lehigh Mining & Mfg. Co. v. Kelly</i> , 160 U.S. 327 (1895).....	13
<i>Loc. Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	7
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	17
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 105	4, 16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 362	8, 17
11 U.S.C. § 363	4
11 U.S.C. § 503	4
11 U.S.C. § 524	17

28 U.S.C. § 1334	11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1359	11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1408	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 57D-6-02.....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-9	2

Other Authorities

Brief of the Commercial Law League of America & the National Bankruptcy Venue Reform Committee as Amici Curiae in Support of Neither Party, <i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 23-124 (U.S. Sept. 27, 2023).....	6
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 23-124 (U.S. Sept. 20, 2023).....	17
Brief of Respondent Ad Hoc Committee of Governmental & Other Contingent Litigation Claimants, <i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 23-124 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2023)	17
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed., rev. 2023).....	11
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed., rev. 2023)	16
Michael A. Francus, <i>Texas Two-Stepping Out of Bankruptcy</i> , 120 Mich. L. Rev. Online 38 (2022)	5

Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 19-08289 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019), ECF No. 2	8
Plaintiffs' Amended Motion for Preliminary Injunction, <i>In re MV Realty PBC, LLC</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 23-01211 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 2023), ECF No. 42	9
Press Release, N.C. Dep't of Just., Bipartisan Coalition of Attorneys General Secures More Than \$10 Billion in Opioid Funds from CVS and Walgreens: Brings total recoveries from drug industry to more than \$50 billion (Dec. 12, 2022).....	9
